GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF FINANCE
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL SERVICES

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2151
TO BE ANSWERED ON 2" AUGUST, 2021(MONDAY)/ SRAVANA 11, 1943(SAKA)

IBPS Recruitment
2151. SHRI PRAJWAL REVANNA:

Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has any plan to conduct the Institute of Banking Personal Selection (IBPS) recruitment in regional language for the State for which applicant has registered,

(b) If so, the details thereof along with the time by which the said plan is likely to be implemented and if not, the reasons therefor;

(c) whether IBPS recruitment is total failure and has created regional imbalance in recruitment of manpower of regional rural banks and nationalised banks and if so, the details of vacancies filled up during the last five years, State-wise :

(d) the details of origin/domicile state of number of employees and officers recruited through IBPS during the last five years ; and

(e) the details and number of vacancies created and the number of people of Karnataka origin recruited through IBPS selection process?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF FINANCE
(DR. BHAGWAT KARAD)

(a) and (b): Institute of Banking Personnel Selection, which is the agency engaged by banks for conducting recruitment examinations for nationalised banks and Regional Rural Banks (RRBs), has informed that it has been conducting examinations for RRBs with an option to choose 13 regional languages for the post of Officers Scale | and
Office Assistants (Multipurpose) in addition to Hindi and English from the year 2019 onwards. g
(c) to (e): Recruitment by IBPS for nationalised banks and RRBs, for vacant positions of clerks in nationalised banks and Office Assistant (Multi-purpose) and Officers Scale-l in RRBs, is based on the vacancies reported for a particular State/Union Territory by nationalised banks and RRBs respectively. IBPS has provided details of State-wise provisional allotment made during the last five years in nationalised banks for clerks and in RRBs for Officer Scale | and Office Assistants (Multipurpose) based
on vacancies reported by participating banks. The same is annexed as Annexure |, |l
and lll respectively. Since banks are filling these vacant positions as per the vacancies arising in particular State/Union Territory, the question of regional imbalance does not arise. In case of vacant positions of Probationary Officers (JMGS-I) in nationalised banks, these are filled-up based on vacancies reported by the nationalised banks on all India basis.
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Annexure referred to in reply to part (c) to (e) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question no. 2151, for answered on 2.8.2021

RECRUITMENT OF CLERKS IN NATIONALISED BANKS
STATWISE NUMBER OF CANDIDATES PROVISIONALLY ALLOTED FOR LAST FIVE

YEARS
ANNEXURE |

STATEIUT (2020-21) | (2019-20) [(2018-19) | (2017-18) | (2016-17)
ANDAMAN &
A 1 4 o# 0@ 25
ANDHRA PRADESH 93 931 669 671 826
ARUNACHAL
a 10 14 17 9 17
ASSAM 318 231 104 149 392
BIHAR 267 550 329 210 789
CHANDIGARH 33 67 41 38 9%
CHHATTISGARH 120 264 172 159 346
DADRA NAGAR
HAVEL| 7 8 3 7 ;
DAMAN & DIU () : 5 6 8 1
DELHI 257 570 414 397 846
GOA 61 75 32 37 105
GUJARAT 293 1228 1091 773 1030
HARYANA 120 383 163 262 830
HIMACHAL
HER 67 333 166 84 323
JAMMU & KASHMIR 16 88 85 47 89
JHARKHAND 174 397 293 282 571
KARNATAKA 358 1127 862 759 1451
KERALA 160 297 428 255 921
LAKSHWADWEEP 2 o 1 0% 5
MADHYA PRADESH 360 880 664 584 1309
MAHARASHTRA 949 1956 1343 1560 2023
MANIPUR 15 12 T 14 25
MEGHALAYA 14 4 17 17 21
MIZORAM 8 7 2 4 15
NAGALAND 12 11 6 14 13
ODISHA 287 644 401 317 753
PUDUCHERRY g 43 29 43 11
PUNJAB 406 916 519 586 1339
RAJASTHAN 211 567 370 434 1086
SIKKIM 4 20 13 10 17
TAMILNADU 319 1417 1182 1401 1055
TELANGANA 120 661 504 472 654
TRIPURA 73 55 22 22 44
UTTAR PRADESH 1061 2583 2007 1151 2065
UTTARAKHAND 59 148 173 108 388
WEST BENGAL 1390 1128 584 518 1421
LADAKH 3 § i - "
TOTAL 7627 17625 12907 | 11399 21803

(Source: IBPS)

() = In CRP-CLERK-X, Daman & Diu included in DADRA NAGAR HAVEL|
(@) — No vacancy was reported by the participating PSB(s)

(#) — Eligible candidate(s) was/were not available for allotment


Annexure referred to in reply to part (c) to (e) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question

no. 2151, for answered on 2.8.2021

RECRUITMENT OF OFFICER SCALE-I IN REGIONAL RURAL BANKS
STATEWISE NUMBER OF CANDIDATES PROVISIONALLY ALLOTED FOR LAST

FIVE YEARS
ANNEXURE II

STATE (2020-21) | (2019-20) | (2018-19) | (2017-18) | (2016-17)
ANDHRA PRADESH 162 160 216 320 271
ARUNACHAL
PRADESH 3 4 2 0* 5
ASSAM 119 100 9 5 48
BIHAR 240 218 259 211 602
CHHATTISGARH 98 24 5 128 86
GUJARAT 201 172 68 131 198
HARYANA 52 67 30 181 170
HIMACHAL PRADESH 39 41 4 64 85
JAMMU & KASHMIR 62 73 51 45 117
JHARKHAND 50 30 45 34 27
KARNATAKA 0 413 110 907 560
KERALA 0 87 76 185 146
MADHYA PRADESH 420 206 95 179 214
MAHARASHTRA 271 243 169 250 171
MANIPUR 6 5 11 13 7
MEGHALAYA 10 11 0 27 0*
MIZORAM 7 12 22 8 14
NAGALAND 2 0 1 2 3
ODISHA 25 236 180 191 53
PUDUCHERRY 1 1 6 2 7
PUNJAB 94 93 84 92 59
RAJASTHAN 256 288 290 261 396
TAMIL NADU 84 90 247 220 157
TELANGANA 140 129 173 322 233
TRIPURA 10 87 20 38 87
UTTAR PRADESH 1783 379 866 1090 772
UTTARAKHAND 5 6 19 37 103
WEST BENGAL 258 268 34 207 216
TOTAL 4398 3443 3092 5150 4807

(Source: IBPS)

(*) = No vacancy was reported by the participating RRB(s)


Annexure referred to in reply to part (c) to (e) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question no. 2151, for answered on 2.8.2021

RECRUITMENT OFFICE ASSISTANT (MULTIPURPOSE) IN REGIONAL RURAL

BANKS
STATWISE NUMBER OF CANDIDATES PROVISIONALLY ALLOTED FOR LAST FIVE

YEARS

ANNEXURE llI

STATE (2020-21) | (2019-20) | (2018-19) | (2017-18) | (2016-17)
ANDHRA PRADESH 144 347 382 348 199
ARUNACHAL PRADESH 10 5 4 10 10
ASSAM 93 61 16 27 108
BIHAR 155 172 230 301 660
CHHATTISGARH 59 6 112 192 6
GUJARAT 188 203 150 213 420
HARYANA 101 99 54 265 292
HIMACHAL PRADESH 67 87 8 128 170
JAMMU & KASHMIR 120 83 76 81 211
JHARKHAND 0* [F 124 130 144
KARNATAKA 0* 189 205 800 846
KERALA 0* 86 139 395 205
MADHYA PRADESH 689 374 153 228 404
MAHARASHTRA 506 194 175 333 163
MANIPUR 9 4 8 5 7
MEGHALAYA 23 24 0* 20 o*
MIZORAM 25 27 32 34 22
NAGALAND 5 0* 1 3 1
ODISHA 30 178 297 437 457
PUDUCHERRY 7 12 23 5 20
PUNJAB 84 70 153 208 87
RAJASTHAN 286 229 390 647 727
TAMIL NADU 246 153 447 342 285
TELANGANA 246 186 289 743 447
TRIPURA 29 16 14 105 34
UTTAR PRADESH 1977 421 1406 1690 1603
UTTARAKHAND 7 9 17 133 176
WEST BENGAL 193 185 67 112 162
TOTAL 5299 3420 4972 7935 7866

(Source: IBPS)

(*) = No vacancy was reported by the participating RRB(s)

